### MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-third Legislature

1927

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 81

#### Chapter 81.

An Act Relating to Salaries of Registers of Probate.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 39, as amended; relating to salaries of registers of probate, amended. Section thirty-nine of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and sixty-seven of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, chapter two hundred and fourteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen and chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, and as amended by chapter fifty-six of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "nine hundred dollars" in the twelfth line thereof and inserting in place thereof the words 'twelve hundred dollars,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 39. Lincoln county increased to \$1200. Registers of probate in the several counties shall receive annual salaries from the treasuries of the counties in monthly payments, paid on the last of each month, as follows:

Androscoggin, sixteen hundred dollars, Aroostook, fifteen hundred dollars, Cumberland, two thousand dollars, Franklin, nine hundred dollars, Hancock, one thousand dollars, Kennebec, eighteen hundred dollars, Knox, twelve hundred fifty dollars, Lincoln, twelve hundred dollars, Oxford, fifteen hundred dollars, Penobscot, eighteen hundred dollars, Piscataquis, twelve hundred dollars, Sagadahoc, one thousand dollars, Somerset, fifteen hundred dollars, Waldo, twelve hundred dollars, Washington, one thousand dollars, York, fifteen hundred dollars.

The sums above mentioned shall be in full compensation for the performance of all duties required of registers of probate.'

Approved April 6, 1927.